

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**MADISON M. LARA, *et al.*** :

Plaintiffs :

v. :

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-01582

**COL. ROBERT EVANCHICK,** :

Commissioner of Pennsylvania :

State Police :

Defendant :

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. ....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ claims should not be dismissed for failure to join required parties. ....	2
B. The Second Amendment protects the right of 18-to-20-year-olds to carry firearms outside the home. ....	4
C. The challenged Pennsylvania ban is categorically unconstitutional. ....	9
D. The challenged ban fails any level of heightened constitutional scrutiny. ....	11
II. The remaining factors favor preliminary injunctive relief. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acosta v. Democratic City Comm.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	3
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. McKown</i> , 79 A.3d 678 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	14
<i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 635 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Doe I v. Governor of Pa.</i> , 977 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 886 A.2d 310 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....	3
<i>Doe v. Wolf</i> , CV 16-6039, 2017 WL 3620005 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017) .....	3
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Flynt v. Shimazu</i> , 940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 2020 WL 6879007 (3d Cir. Nov. 24, 2020).....	7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	4
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Howell v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 2187764 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 6, 2020).....	4
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cnty. of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	14, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 11
<i>Mediq Mgmt. Servs., Div. of Mediq, Inc. v. Kerns</i> , 607 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	2
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>National Rifle Ass’n Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 13
<i>National Rifle Ass’n Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	11
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	11

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....12  
*Whitewood v. Wolf*, 2013 WL 12317057 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2013).....3  
*Wrenn v. District of Columbia*, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....6

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Rules**

U.S. CONST. amend. II .....4

18 PA. C.S.

§ 6106.....1, 5  
 § 6106(b)(4) .....10  
 § 6106(b)(8) .....10  
 § 6106(b)(9) .....10  
 § 6107.....1, 5  
 § 6107(a)(1) .....10  
 § 6109.....1  
 § 6109(b).....5  
 § 6109(c) .....3  
 § 6109(e)(3) .....3  
 § 6111.1(a) .....3  
 § 6111.5.....3  
 § 6124.....3

71 PA. C.S. § 251 .....2, 3

FED. R. CIV. P.

19(a)(1) .....4  
 19(a)(1)(A).....2  
 19(a)(2) .....4  
 19(b).....4  
 65(d)(2) .....3

**Other Authorities**

1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES .....8  
 Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., *Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties*, 95 J. URBAN HEALTH 383 (2018).....13  
 David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *History and Tradition in Modern Circuit Cases on the Second Amendment Rights of Young People*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018) .....8  
 John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime*, 16 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 198 (2019).....12  
 Michael Siegel et. al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1923 (2017) .....12  
 NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE  
 (Charles F. Wellford et al., eds., 2005).....15
